glass from various buildings especially from the Ale-Ale Waena turn to Abepura. 

Regarding the vandalism during the demonstrations, the following section provides 

statements from witnesses: 

5. Number of Witnesses 

5.1. Witness 1 (BEM) 

"On August 29, 2019, around 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) people participated in a 

protest against racism in the courtyard of the Papua Governor's office. All elements of 

civil society such as traditional leaders, church leaders, youth, women, civil servants, 

farmers, fishermen, laborers, activists, students, underage children, mothers